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Dr. Angel  Batiste 
Library of Congress 
African Section 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4821  
Tel: 202-707-1980 
Fax: 202-252-3180 
abat@loc.gov 
 
Mr. Atoma  Batoma 
Cataloger 
University of Illinois Library 
220 Library 
1408 W. Gregory Drive 
Urbana IL 61801  
Tel: 217-333-2904 
batoma@uiuc.edu 
 
Ms. Julianne  Beall 
Assistant Editor, D.D.C. 
Library of Congress 
Decimal Classification Division 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4330  
Tel: 202-707-5715 
Fax: 202-707-0279 
jbea@loc.gov 
 
Ms. Ruby A. Bell-Gam 
Librarian for African Studies & 
International Development Studies 
UCLA Charles E. Young Research Library 
Collections, Research & Instructional 
Services 
Box 951575 
Los Angeles CA 90095-1575  
Tel: 310-825-1518 
Fax: 310-825-6795 
rbellgam@library.ucla.edu 
 
Ms. Phyllis B. Bischof 
468 Michigan Avenue 
Berkeley CA  94707  
Tel: 510-524-2479; cell: 510-918-6020 
pbischof@calmail.berkeley.edu 

 
Dr. Simon  Bockie 
Africana Collection 
University of California, Berkeley 
438 Doe Library 
Berkeley CA 94720-6000  
Tel: 510-643-9348 
Fax: 510-643-6650 
sbockie@library.berkeley .edu 
 
Ms. Ellen  Bryan 
Head, Dissertation Office 
University of Chicago Library Room 100-B 
1100 East 57th Street 
Chicago IL 60637  
Tel: 773-702-4483 
Fax: 773-702-6623 
ellen@uchicago.edu 
 
Mr. Fehl  Cannon 
Senior Overseas Operations Officer 
African/Asian Acquisitions Overseas 
Operations Division 
Library of Congress 
101 Independence Ave SE 
Washington DC 20540-4150  
Tel: 202-707-5252 
Fax: 202-707-4445 
fcan@loc.gov 
 
Dr. Joseph  Caruso 
African Studies Librarian 
Columbia University 308 Lehman Library 
International Affairs Building, Mail Code 
3301 
420 West 118th St. 
New York NY 10027  
Tel: 212-854-8045 
Fax: 212-854-3834 
jc93@columbia.edu 
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Ms. Jill Young Coelho 
Librarian for Sub-Saharan Africa 
Widener Library, Harvard University 
Collection Development Department 
Cambridge MA 02138  
Tel: 617-495-3559 
Fax: 617-496-8704 
jcoelho@fas.harvard.edu 
 
Ms. Miriam  Conteh-Morgan 
African Studies Librarian 
Ohio State University Libraries 
1858 Neil Avenue Mall 
Columbus OH 43210-1286  
Tel: 614-688-8776 
Fax: 614-292-7859 
conteh-morgan.2@osu.edu 
 
Mr. Moore  Crossey 
245 Dwight St. 
New Haven CT 06511  
Tel: 203-624-9566 
crosseyjohn@aol.com 
 
Ms. Elizabeth  Darocha Berenz 
Project Coordinator, Global Resources 
Network and Area Studies Program 
Center for Research Libraries 
6050 S Kenwood Ave 
 
Ms. Henrietta  Dax 
Clarke's Bookshop 
211 Long Street 
Capetown 8001 South Africa  
Tel: 27-21-423-5739 
Fax: 27-21-423-6441 
books@clarkesbooks.co.za 
http://www.clarkesbooks.co.za 
 
Mr . Andrew N. DeHeer 
Cataloger 
New York Public Library 
Schomburg Ctr. for Research in Black 
Culture 
515 Malcolm X Blvd. 
New York NY 10037-1801  

Tel: 212-491-2232 
Fax: 212-491-6760 
adeheer@nypl.org 
 
Mr . David L. Easterbrook 
George and Mary LeCron Foster Curator 
Northwestern University Library 
Melville J. Herskovits Library of African 
Studies 
1970 Campus Drive 
Evanston IL 60208-2300  
Tel: 847-491-4549 
Fax: 847-467-1233 
dleaster@northwestern.edu 
 
Ms. Katharine K. Elsasser 
Tel: kelsasser@erols.com 
 
Ms. Vicki  Evalds 
219 Delmont Ave 
Ardmore PA 19003  
Tel: 610-896-8731 
eevalds@erols.com 
 
Dr. Gregory A. Finnegan 
Associate Librarian for Public Services and 
Head of Reference 
Harvard University 
Tozzer Library 
21 Divinity Avenue 
Cambridge MA 02138-2089  
Tel: 617-495-2253 
Fax: 617-496-2741 
gregory_finnegan@harvard.edu 
 
Dr. Marion  Frank-Wilson 
Librarian for African Studies 
Indiana University 
Main Library E 660 
1320 E. l0th Street 
Bloomington IN 47405-3907  
Tel: 812-855-1481 
Fax: 812-855-8068 ( address cover sheet to 
Marion Frank-Wilson) 
mfrankwi@indiana.edu 
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Mr. Robin  Fryde 
Director 
Frank R. Thorold (Pty) Ltd. 
P.O. Box 241 
Johannesburg 2000 South Africa  
Tel: (011) 838-5903 
Fax: (011) 838-4715 
thorolds@icon.co.za 
 
Ms. Karen  Fung 
Curator 
Stanford University Libraries 
African Collection 
Green Library, 352B 
Stanford CA 94305-6004  
Tel: 650-725-3505 
Fax: 650-723-9348 
kfung@stanford.edu 
 
Mr. James  Gentner 
Acting Chief 
Library of Congress 
African/Asian Acquisitions & Overseas 
Operations Division 
Washington D.C. 20540-4150  
Tel: 202-707-0371 
Fax: 202-707-4445 
jgen@loc.gov 
 
Ms. Miki  Goral 
Librarian for African American Studies, 
World Arts & Cultures 
UCLA Charles E. Young Research Library 
Collections, Research & Instructional 
Services 
Box 951575 
Los Angeles CA 90095-1575  
Tel: 310-825-5096 
Fax: 310-825-6795 
miki@library.ucla.edu 
 
Mr. M. Abdul Hakim 
Reference/Instruction Librarian 
Buffalo State College, SUNY 
Elmwood Ave 
Buffalo NY 14222  

Ms. Marieta  Harper 
Area Specialist 
Library of Congress 
African Section 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4821  
Tel: 202-707-1960 
Fax: 202-252-3180 
mhar@loc.gov 
 
Dr. David  Henige 
Africana Bibliographer 
University of Wisconsin 
Memorial Library 
728 State Street 
Madison WI 53706  
Tel: 608-262-6397 
dhenige@library.wisc.edu 
 
Ms. Ruth A. Hodges 
Africana Bibliographer 
Howard University 
Moorland-Spingarn Research Center 
500 Howard Place, NW 
Washington DC 20059  
Tel: 202-806-7260 
Fax: 202-806-6405 
 
Mr. David  Hogarth 
Unit 54 
Millmead Business Centre 
Millmead Road 
London N17 9QU England  
Tel: 44 20 8365 1515 
Fax: 44 20 808 7090 
hogarth@hogarthrep.fsnet.co.uk 
 
Ms. Cristina  Horta 
Associate Fellowship Program 
National Library of Medicine 
8600 Rockville Pike 
Bethesda MD 20814  
Tel: 301-496-4944 
hortac@mail.nlm.nih.gov (until 9/2006); 
cristina@zebra.uem.mz 
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Ms. Sharon M. Howard 
Head of Acquisitions 
New York Public Library 
Schomburg Ctr. for Research in Black 
Culture 
515 Malcolm X Blvd. 
New York NY 10037-1801  
Tel: 212-283-5317 
Fax: 212-491-6760 
showard@nypl.org 
 
Ms. Pamela  Howard-Reguindin 
Field Director 
Library of Congress 
Unit 64110/LOC 
APO, AE 09831 
USA  
Tel: (254020) 363-6300 
pamelahr@loc.gov 
 
Ms. Margaret W. Hughes 
Africana, Social Sciences & Humanities 
Cataloger 
Stanford University Libraries 
Meyer Library 
Stanford CA 94305-6004  
Tel: 650-723-1259 
Fax: 650- 725-1120 
margaret.hughes@stanford.edu 
 
Ms. Bassey E. Irele 
Assistant Librarian for Sub-Saharan Africa 
Widener Library, Harvard University 
Collection Development Department 
Cambridge MA 02138  
Tel: 617-495-3559 
Fax: 617-496-8704 
birele@fas.harvard.edu 
 
Ms. Mary  Jay 
Consultant 
African Books Collective Ltd. 
The Jam Factory 
Unit 13, Kings Meadow 
Ferry Hinksey Road 
Oxford OX2 0DP United Kingdom  

Tel: +44-(0)1865-726686 
Fax: +44-(0)1865-793298 
mary.jay@africanbookscollective.com 
www.africanbookscollective.com 
 
Mr. Timothy  Johnson 
Librarian for Africana Studies, 
Anthropology and Food Studies 
New York University 
Bobst Library, Mezzanine 
70 Washington Square South 
New York NY 10012  
Tel: 212-998-2436 
timothy.johnson@nyu.edu 
 
Mr. Al  Kagan 
Africana Bibliographer 
University of Illinois Library 
Africana--Room 328 
1408 W. Gregory Drive 
Urbana IL 61801  
Tel: 217-333-6519 
Fax: 217-333-2214 
akagan@uiuc.edu 
 
Ms. Esmeralda M. Kalé 
Africana Bibliographer 
Northwestern University Library 
Melville J. Herskovits Library of African 
Studies 
1970 Campus Drive 
Evanston IL 60208-2300  
Tel: 847-491-3941 
Fax: 847-467-1233 
ekale@northwestern.edu 
 
Mr. Zbigniew  Kantorosinski 
Head, AMEAS 
Library of Congress 
AFA/OVOP 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4151  
zkan@loc.gov 
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Dr. Patricia S. Kuntz 
317 Farley Ave 
Madison WI 53705-3723  
Tel: pskuntz@uwalumni.com 
 
Ms. Deborah M. LaFond 
Bibliographer for Social Sciences 
University at Albany, State University of 
New York 
University Library LI-205 
1400 Washington Ave. 
Albany NY 12222-0001  
Tel: 518-442-3599 
Fax: 518-442-3567 
dlafonde@albany.edu 
 
Dr. Joseph J. Lauer 
Michigan State University 
Michigan State University Libraries 
100 Library 
East Lansing MI 48824-1048  
Tel: 517-432-6123 ext.237 
Fax: 517-432-3532 
lauer@mail.lib.msu.edu 
 
Ms. Louise F. Leonard 
Tel: 352-373-2705 
louleon25@hotmail.com 
 
Mr. Robert  Lesh 
Africana Cataloger 
Northwestern University Library 
Catalog Dept. 
1970 Campus Drive 
Evanston IL 60208-2300  
Tel: 847-491-7585 
Fax: 847-491-8306 
r-lesh@northwestern.edu 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Ms. Lisbeth  Levey 
Director 
Project for Information Access and 
Connectivity 
P.O. Box 41081 
Nairobi Kenya  
Tel: 254-2-251756 or 254-2-251814 
Fax: 254-2-252830 
lal9@nyu.edu 
 
Ms. Nancy Pressman Levy 
African Studies Selector 
Princeton University 
General & Humanities Reference 
Firestone Library 
Princeton NJ 08544-2098  
Tel: 609-258-5962 
Fax: 609-258-4105 
pressman@princeton.edu 
 
Dr. Peter  Limb 
Africana Bibliographer & Adjunct Ass. 
Professor, History Dept. 
Michigan State University 
100 Library (Room E224B) 
Michigan State University Libraries 
East Lansing MI, 48824-1048  
Tel: 517-432-6123 ext.239 
Fax: 517- 432-3532 
limb@msu.edu 
 
Ms. Margaret  Ling 
25 Endymion Road 
London N4 1EE United Kingdom  
Tel: 020- 83488463 
Fax: 020- 83484403 
margaret.ling@geo2.poptel.org.uk 
 
Dr. Kenneth P. Lohrentz 
Reference Librarian/Bibliographer 
University of Kansas 
University of Kansas Libraries 
Lawrence KS 66045-7537  
Tel: 785-864-4593 
Fax: 785-864-5705 
klohrentz@ku.edu 
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Ms. Cécile  Lomer 
Editor 
The African Book Publishing Record 
PO Box 50408 
Columbia SC 29250-0408  
Tel: 803-252 7812 
Fax: 803-252 7812 
CecileLomer@cs.com 
 
Mr . Peter  Malanchuk 
Africana and Political Science Bibliographer 
University of Florida 
518 Library West 
P.O. Box 117001 
Gainesville FL 32611-7007  
Tel: 352-273-2643 
Fax: 352-392-8118 
petmala@uflib.ufl.edu 
 
Ms. Pauline  Manaka 
Social Sciences Librarian 
University of California, Irvine 
Library 
P.O. Box 19557 
Irvine CA 92713  
Tel: 714-856-4969 
pdmanaka@uci.edu 
 
Mr. Giles  Martin 
Assistant Editor, Dewey Decimal 
Classification 
OCLC Online Computer Library Center 
6565 Frantz Rd 
Dublin OH 43017-3395  
Tel: 800-848-5878 
Fax: 614-718-7553 
marting@oclc.org 
www.oclc.org/dewey 
 
Mr. Loyd G. Mbabu 
Africana Bibliographer 
Center for International Collections 
Ohio University Libraries 
Athens OH 45701-2978  
Tel: 740-597-1317 
Fax: 740-597-1879 

mbabu@ohio.edu 
 
Ms. Jean E. Meeh Gosebrink 
Special Collections Librarian 
Saint Louis Public Library 
1301 Olive Street 
St. Louis MO 63013  
Tel: 314-539-0399 
Fax: 314-241-3840 
 
Dr. Edward A. Miner 
International Studies Bibliographer 
University of Iowa Libraries 
100 Main Library 
Iowa City Iowa 52242-1420  
Tel: 319-335-5883 
Fax: 319-335-5900 
edward-miner@uiowa.edu 
 
Dr. Sibyl E. Moses 
Humanities and Social Sciences Division 
Library of Congress 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4820  
Tel: 202-707-0940 
smos@loc.gov 
 
Mr. Jeffrey  Myers-Hayer 
Africana Serials Cataloger 
Library of Congress 
Serial Record Division 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4160  
Tel: 202-707-2652 
Fax: 202-707-1778 
jmye@loc.gov 
 
Ms. Wonki  Nam 
Africana Librarian/Cataloger 
Central State University 
Hallie Q. Brown Memorial Library 
Wilberforce OH 45384  
Tel: 513-376-6520 
Fax: 513-374-5384 
wnam@ces.csu.edu 
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Ms. Emilie  Ngo-Nguidjol 
 
Ms. Joyce  Noble 
African Middle Eastern Acquisitions 
Library of Congress 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4821  
Tel: 202-707-9668 
jnob@loc.gov 
 
Ms. Akilah S. Nosakhere 
Special Collections 
Atlanta University Center 
111 James P. Brawley Drive, SW 
Atlanta GA 30314  
Tel: 404-978-2057 
Fax: 404-577-5158 
akilah@auctr.edu 
 
Ms. Corinne  Nyquist 
State University College 
Sojourner Truth Library 
New PaItz NY 12561  
Tel: 914-257-3691 
Fax: 914-257-3670 
nyquistc@newpaltz.edu 
 
Dr. Patricia  Ogedengbe 
Northwestern University Library 
Melville J. Herskovits Library of African 
Studies 
1970 Campus Drive 
Evanston IL 60208-2300  
Tel: 847-491-7684 
Fax: 847-467-1233 
p-ogedengbe@northwestern.edu 
 
Mr. Lauris  Olson 
Social Sciences Bibliographer 
University of Pennsylvania Library 
3420 Walnut St. 
Philadelphia PA 19104-6206  
Tel: 215-898-0119 
Fax: 215-898-0559 
olson@pobox.upenn.edu 
 

Ms. Mattye Laverne Page 
Area Specialist 
Library of Congress 
African Section 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4821  
Tel: 202-707-1979 
Fax: 202-252-3180 
mpag@loc.gov 
 
Mr . Hans  Panofsky 
1229 Judson 
Evanston IL 60202  
Tel: 847-475-8974 
hpa246@northwestern.edu 
 
Dr. Afeworki  Paulos 
African Studies Librarian 
University of Michigan 
209 Harlan Hatcher Graduate Library 
University of Michigan 
Ann Arbor MI 48109-1205  
Tel: 734-764-7289 
Fax: 734-764-0259 
apaulos@umich.edu 
 
Ms. Loumona  Petroff 
Africana Cataloger 
Boston University 
Mugar Memorial Library, Catalog Dept 
771 Commonwealth Ave. 
Boston MA 02215  
Tel: 617-358-3965 
Fax: 617-358-1729 
ljpetr@bu.edu 
 
Mr. Fred  Protopappas 
Senior Overseas Operations Officer 
Library of Congress 
African/Asian Acquisitions & Overseas 
Operations Division 
Washington DC 20540-4150  
Tel: 202-707-5254 
Fax: 202-707-4445 
fpro@loc.gov 
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Dr. Daniel A. Reboussin 
Assistant Bibliographer, Africana Collection 
University of Florida 
518 Library West 
P.O. Box 117001 
Gainesville FL 32611-7001  
Tel: 352-273-2642 
Fax: 352-392-8118 
danrebo@ufl.edu 
 
Mr. Charles  Riley 
Catalog Assistant History 
Yale University Library 
470 Prospect St #76 
New Haven CT 06511  
Tel: 203-778-0449 
charles.riley@yale.edu 
 
Ms. Yvette  Scheven 
102 N. Elm, #202 
Champaign IL 61820  
Tel: 217-359-7735 
scheven@uiuc.edu 
 
Mr. Jason  Schultz 
Reference Librarian 
Georgia State University Library 
100 Decatur St SE 
Atlanta GA 30303-3202  
Tel: 404-651-4817 
Fax: 404-651-4313 
schultz@gsu.edu 
 
Ms. Shoshanah  Seidman 
Africana Cataloger 
Northwestern University Library 
Catalog Dept. 
1970 Campus Drive 
Evanston IL 60208-2300  
Tel: 847-491-7585 
Fax: 847-491-8306 
sseidman@northwestern.edu 
 
 
 
 

Ms. Mette  Shayne 
507 W. Roscoe St. 
Chicago IL 60657  
Tel: 773-525-1895 
mshayne@northwestern.edu 
 
Ms. Patricia Ho Shoyinka 
P.O. Box 5685 
Boston MA 02114  
Tel: 617-565-1783 
hop@world.std.com 
 
Mr. James T. Simon 
Director of International Resources 
Center for Research Libraries 
6050 S Kenwood Ave 
Chicago IL 60637  
Tel: 773-955-4545 ext.324 or 800-621-6044, 
ext. 324 
Fax: 773-955-4339 
simon@crl.edu 
 
Rev. Leon P. Spencer 
Executive Director 
Washington Office on Africa (WOA) 
212 East Capitol Street 
Washington DC 20003  
Tel: 202-547-7503 
Fax: 202-547-7505 
woa@igc.apc.org (organization's address, 
not personal) 
 
Ms. Andrea  Stamm 
Head, Catalog Department 
Northwestern University Library 
Catalog Dept. 
1970 Campus Drive 
Evanston IL 60208-2300  
Tel: 847-491-7587 
Fax: 847-491-8306 
astamm@northwestern.edu 
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Ms. Janet  Stanley 
National Museum of African Art—MRC 
708 
Smithsonian Institution 
950 Independence Avenue, SW 
P.O. Box 37012 
Washington DC 20013-7012  
Tel: 202-357-4600 ext.285 
Fax: 202-357-4879 
jstanley@si.edu 
 
Ms. Ruth  Thomas 
P O. Box 14893 
Nairobi Kenya  
Tel: 254-2 -581472 
Fax: 254-2 -581472 
ruthannathomas@yahoo.com 
 
Mr. Fentahun  Tiruneh 
Reference Librarian 
Library of Congress 
Hebraic Section (Ethiopian/Eritrean 
Collection) 
101 Independence Ave. SE 
Washington DC 20540-4822  
Tel: 202-707-4163 
Fax: 202-252-3180 
ftir@loc.gov 
 
Ms. Lourdes  Vazquez 
Bibliographer for Latin America, Africa, 
and Anthropology 
Rutgers University 
Alexander Library 
169 College Avenue 
New Brunswick NJ 08901  
Tel: 732-932-7129 ext.173 
lvazquez@rci.rutgers.edu 
 
Ms. Gretchen  Walsh 
Boston University 
African Studies Library 
771 Commonwealth Ave. 
Boston MA 02215  
Tel: 617-353~3726 
Fax: 617-358-1729 

gwalsh@bu.edu 
 
Dr. David  Westley 
Boston University 
African Studies Library 
771 Commonwealth Ave. 
Boston MA 02215  
Tel: 617-353-3726 
Fax: 617-358-1729 
dwestley@bu.edu 
 
Dr. Julian W. Witherell 
P.O. Box 1838 
Port Townsend WA 98368  
Tel: 206-385-9288 
 
Ms. Dorothy C. Woodson 
Curator, African Collection 
Yale University Library 
317 Sterling Memorial Library 
P.O. Box 208240 
New Haven CT 06520-8240  
Tel: 203-432-1882 
Fax: 203-432-7231 
dorothy.woodson@yale.edu 
 
Mr. Hans  Zell 
Hans Zell Publishing 
Glais Bheinn 
Lochcarron 
Ross-shire IV54 8YB 
Scotland United Kingdom  
Tel: 44-0-1520-722951 
Fax: 44-0-1520-722953 
hanszell@hanszell.co.uk 
http://www.hanszell.co.uk/ 
 
Ms. Joanne M. Zellers 
P.O. Box 3385 
Falls Church, VA 22043  
jmzinfo-data@yahoo.com 
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